

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF QUÉBEC

SECOND SESSION

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

Bill 207 (Private)

An Act respecting Ville de Terrebonne

Introduced 12 May 2022
Passed in principle 10 June 2022
Passed 10 June 2022
Assented to 10 June 2022

Québec Official Publisher 2022

Bill 207

(Private)

AN ACT RESPECTING VILLE DE TERREBONNE

AS Ville de Terrebonne is the tenth largest town in the province of Québec in terms of population;

AS the municipal council of Ville de Terrebonne wishes to designate one of its members to preside over the sittings of the council and thus ensure their proper conduct;

AS such a designation requires an amendment to the constituting order of the town;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- **1.** Order in Council 736-2001 (2001, G.O. 2, 3024) is amended by inserting the following section after section 27:
- **"27.1.** The council shall designate one of its members to preside over the sittings of the council. It shall also designate one of its members as vice-chairman to replace the chairman when the latter is absent."
- **2.** This Act comes into force on 10 June 2022.